

**State of Michigan
In the Supreme Court**

MOUNT CLEMENS RECREATIONAL BOWL, INC, a Michigan profit corporation, KMI, INC, a Michigan profit corporation, and MIRAGE CATERING, INC, a Michigan profit corporation, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

ELIZABETH HERTEL, in her official capacity as Director of the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services, PATRICK GAGLIARDI, in his official capacity as Chair of the Michigan Liquor Control Commission, and GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Michigan,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court No.:

Court of Appeals No.: 358755

Court of Claims No.: 2021-000126-MZ
Hon. Elizabeth L. Gleicher

Circuit Court Case No.: 2021-001836-CZ
Hon. James M. Beirnat, Jr.

**Plaintiffs-Appellants’
Application for Leave to Appeal**

*** * * ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED * * ***

Justin M. Majewski (P85095)
Michigan Justice, PLLC
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
18 First Street
Mt. Clemens, MI 48043
(586) 221-4100
(586) 221-4140 (fax)
jmajewski@michiganjustice.com

Darrin F. Fowler (P53464)
Assistant Attorney General
Corporate Oversight Division
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees
PO Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7632
(517) 335-6755 (fax)
fowlerd1@michigan.gov

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities	v–viii
Index of Exhibits.....	ix
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	x
Statement Regarding Date and Nature of Order Appealed From.....	viii
Allegations of Error	ix
Relief Sought	x
Statement Regarding Substantial Harm.....	xi
Grounds for Granting Leave to Appeal under MCR 7.305(B).....	xii
Standard of Review.....	xiii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	xiv-xv
Statement of Facts.....	1
i. Background.....	1
ii. Procedural History	4
Argument	7
I. The Court of Appeals erred when it affirmed the Court of Claims’ denial of Appellants’ motion to transfer this case back to the Macomb County Circuit Court because Appellants have a right to a jury trial	7
A. <u>The Court of Claims Act grants the circuit court jurisdiction over cases in which there is a jury-trial right against the state.....</u>	7
B. <u>Michigan’s Constitution requires that the Legislature establish just-compensation procedure by statute.....</u>	8
C. <u>The UCPA establishes just-compensation procedure in eminent domain cases</u>	10
D. <u>To satisfy the constitutional requirement that just-compensation procedure be established by statute, the UCPA must apply in regulatory takings cases on the issue of just-compensation procedure.....</u>	13

E. Additional statutory sources of just-compensation procedure include the State Agencies Act and the Condemnation by State Act 15

F. Under the Court of Claims Act, the circuit court has jurisdiction over Appellants’ regulatory claim because the UCPA, CSA, and SAA all provide for a jury-trial right against the state 16

G. Michigan should recognize a constitutional jury-trial right in regulatory takings cases against the state 17

II. The Court of Appeals erred when it affirmed the Court of Claims’ summary disposition of Appellants’ regulatory taking claim under MCR 2.116(C)(8) because Appellants have properly pleaded a regulatory taking claim.....20

A. Rule of Decision under MCR 2.116(C)(8)20

B. A properly pleaded regulatory-taking claim must allege that a governmental regulation has so overburdened the property at issue that it has gone too far and constitutes a taking20

C. Summary disposition of Appellants’ regulatory taking claim under MCR 2.116(C)(8) was wrongly granted because Appellants have properly pleaded a regulatory-taking claim 21

III. The Court of Appeals erred when it held that a non-categorical regulatory taking did not occur in this case despite the fact that neither the Court of Appeals nor the Court of Claims ever applied the *Penn Central* test.....22

A. Factual inquiry under the *Penn Central* factors determines whether a non-categorical regulatory taking has occurred..... 23

B. The Court of Appeals held that no non-categorical regulatory taking occurred despite the fact that the *Penn Central* test has never been applied in this case 24

IV. The Court of Appeals erred when it decided whether a non-categorical regulatory taking had occurred in this case despite the fact that no factual development has taken place.....25

V. The Court of Appeals erred when it relied on the *Gym 24/7 Fitness* opinion because the *Gym 24/7 Fitness* opinion was based on clear errors of law.....27

A. The Court of Appeals erred when it relied on *Gym 24/7 Fitness* because the government’s purpose in acting is not relevant to whether a taking has occurred 28

B. The Court of Appeals erred when it relied on *Gym 24/7 Fitness* because there is not a broad, harm-prevention exception to general regulatory takings principles taking principles.....29

C. The Court of Appeals erred when it relied on *Gym 24/7 Fitness* because *Gym 24/7 Fitness* misapplied the character-of-the-government-action prong of the *Penn Central* test36

VI. The Court of Appeals erred when it affirmed summary disposition of Appellants’ tort claims under MCR 2.116(C)(7) because Appellants properly pleaded in avoidance of governmental immunity.....37

A. Rule of Decision under MCR 2.116(C)(7).....37

B. Governmental agencies whose tortious conduct was unconstitutional or ultra vires do not receive the protection of governmental.....38

C. Appellants pleaded in avoidance of governmental immunity by alleging that the governmental actions at issue were ultra vires and violated the Michigan Constitution39

Conclusion and Relief Requested40

Index of Authorities

Published Michigan Cases

<i>AFT Michigan v State of Michigan</i> , 497 Mich 197; 866 NW2d 782 (2015).....	23
<i>BCBSM v Milliken</i> , 422 Mich 1; 367 NW2d 1 (1985).....	23, 26
<i>Buckeye Union Fire Ins Co v State</i> , 383 Mich 630; 178 NW2d 476 (1970)	19
<i>Burdette v State</i> , 166 Mich App 406; 421 NW2d 185 (1988)	38
<i>Campbell v City of Detroit</i> , 51 Mich App 34; 214 NW2d 337 (1973)	38
<i>Chamberlin v Detroit Edison Co</i> , 14 Mich App 565; 165 NW2d 845 (1968).....	19
<i>Chelsea Inv Group LLC v Chelsea</i> , 288 Mich App 239; 792 NW2d 781 (2010).....	20
<i>Co of Wayne v Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich 445; 684 NW2d 765 (2004).....	9
<i>Coleman v Kootsillas</i> , 456 Mich 615; 575 NW2d 527 (1998)	38
<i>Cummins v Robinson Twp</i> , 283 Mich App 677; 770 NW2d 421 (2009).....	21
<i>Dorman v Twp of Clinton</i> , 269 Mich App 638; 714 NW2d 350 (2006).....	21
<i>Fitzsimmons & Galvin v Rogers</i> , 243 Mich 649; 220 NW 881 (1928)	8
<i>Fletcher v Kalkaska Circuit Judge</i> , 81 Mich 186; 45 NW 641 (1890).....	8
<i>Grand Rapids v Perkins</i> , 78 Mich 93; 43 NW 1037 (1889).....	8
<i>Gym 24/7 Fitness, LLC v State</i> , ___ Mich App ___, ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2022) (Docket No. 355148)	6, 28
<i>Hill v State</i> , 382 Mich 398; 170 NW2d 18 (1969).....	15, 19
<i>Horrigan v Klock</i> , 27 Mich App 107; 183 NW2d 386 (1970).....	38
<i>In re Certified Questions</i> , 506 Mich 332; 958 NW2d 1 (2020).....	38
<i>Kalamazoo v KTS Indus, Inc</i> , 263 Mich App 23; 687 NW2d 319 (2004).....	8, 15
<i>K & K Const, Inc v Dept of Nat. Res</i> , 456 Mich 570; 575 NW2d 531 (1998).....	23, 25, 34, 36
<i>Lim v Michigan Dept of Transp</i> , 167 Mich App 751; 423 NW2d 343 (1988)	14
<i>Loomis v Hartz</i> , 165 Mich 662; 131 NW 85 (1911).....	8–9
<i>Lohrstorfer v Lohrstorfer</i> , 140 Mich 551; 104 NW 142 (1905).....	8
<i>Mack v City of Detroit</i> , 467 Mich 186; 649 NW2d 47 (2002).....	38
<i>Madugula v Taub</i> , 496 Mich 685; 853 NW2d 75 (2014)	10, 18
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	20, 37
<i>Mays v Snyder</i> , 323 Mich App 1; 916 NW2d 227 (2018)	37
<i>Merkur Steel Supply Inc v City of Detroit</i> , 261 Mich App 116; 680 NW2d 485, 494 (2004)	8
<i>Mount Clemens Recreational Bowl, Inc v Director of Department of Health and Human Services</i> , ___ Mich App ___, ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2022) (Docket No. 358755).....	5–6, 22–23
<i>People v Antkoviak</i> , 242 Mich App 424; 619 NW2d 18 (2000).....	17–18
<i>People v Bigge</i> , 288 Mich 417; 285 NW 5 (1939)	19
<i>People v Cousins</i> , 196 Mich App 715; 493 NW2d 512 (1992).....	10
<i>People v Kimball</i> , 4 Mich 95 (1856).....	9–10
<i>Petition of Michigan State Hwy Comm, Canton Tp, Wayne Co</i> , 383 Mich 709; 178 NW2d 923 (1970).....	8
<i>Phillips v Mirac, Inc</i> , 470 Mich 415; 685 NW2d 174 (2004)	18–19
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v Oakland Co</i> , 505 Mich 429; 952 NW2d 434 (2020).....	8, 18
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw Co Rd Com’n</i> , 477 Mich 197; 731 NW2d 41 (2007)	10

State Hwy Com'n v Biltmore Inv Co, Inc, 156 Mich App 768; 401 NW2d 922 (1986)11
Ypsilanti Charter Tp v Kircher, 281 Mich App 251; 761 NW2d 761 (2008)27

Michigan Statutes

MCL 213.111, 15
MCL 213.315
MCL 213.2111, 15
MCL 213.2315
MCL 213.23(1)11
MCL 213.2515
MCL 213.51(c)11
MCL 213.51(e)12
MCL 213.51(j)11
MCL 213.52(1)11, 14
MCL 213.52(2)12–13
MCL 213.62(1)12, 14
MCL 600.6419(1)(a)7
MCL 600.6421(1)7
MCL 600.64437
MCL 691.1407(1)38

Michigan Public Acts

1980 PA 87, title11, 14

Michigan Constitution

Const 1835, art 1, § 918
Const 1850, art 6, § 2718
Const 1908, art 2, § 1318
Const 1963, art 1, § 1418
Const 1963, art 4, § 2411
Const 1963, art 10, § 28

Michigan Court Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(7)37
MCR 2.116(G)(5)20

Federal Cases

<i>Agins v City of Tiburon</i> , 447 US 255; 100 S Ct 2138; 65 L Ed 2d 106 (1980)	29
<i>Alimanestianu v United States</i> , 124 Fed Cl 126 (2015).....	26
<i>Aureus Asset Managers, Ltd v United States</i> , 121 Fed Cl 206 (2015).....	26
<i>Aviation & Gen Ins Co, Ltd v United States</i> , 121 Fed Cl 357 (2015).....	26
<i>Barron v City of Baltimore</i> , 32 US 243; 8 L Ed 672 (1833).....	30
<i>Carpenter v United States</i> , 69 Fed Cl 718 (2006)	26
<i>Chicago, B & QR Co v Chicago</i> , 166 US 226; 17 S Ct 581; 41 L Ed 979 (1897)	30
<i>Davidson v City of New Orleans</i> , 96 US 97; 24 L Ed 616 (1877).....	30
<i>Dolan v City of Tigard</i> , 512 US 374; 114 S Ct 2309; 129 L Ed 2d 304 (1994)	30
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 US 304; 107 SCt 2378; 96 LEd2d 250 (1987).....	34
<i>Fredericks v United States</i> , 125 Fed Cl 404 (2016).....	26–27
<i>Goldblatt v Town of Hempstead, N Y</i> , 369 US 590; 82 S Ct 987; 8 L Ed 2d 130 (1962).....	30
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v DeBenedictis</i> , 480 US 470; 107 S Ct 1232; 94 L Ed 2d 472 (1987).....	31, 36
<i>Lingle v Chevron USA Inc</i> , 544 US 528; 125 S Ct 2074; 161 L Ed 2d 876 (2005)	24, 28–30, 33–36
<i>Lucas v SC Coastal Council</i> , 505 US 1003; 112 S Ct 2886; 120 L Ed 2d 798 (1992)	31–32
<i>Miller v Schoene</i> , 276 US 272; 48 S Ct 246; 72 L Ed 568 (1928).....	30
<i>Mugler v Kansas</i> , 123 US 623; 8 S Ct 273; 31 L Ed 205 (1887)	30–31
<i>Palazzolo v Rhode Island</i> , 533 US 606; 121 S Ct 2448; 150 L Ed 2d 592 (2001).....	24
<i>Penn Cent Transp Co v City of New York</i> , 438 US 104; 98 S Ct 2646; 57 L Ed 2d 631 (1978) ..	22
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co v Mahon</i> , 260 US 393; 43 S Ct 158; 67 L Ed 322 (1922).....	20
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres Council, Inc v Tahoe Regl Planning Agency</i> , 535 US 302; 122 S Ct 1465; 152 L Ed 2d 517 (2002).....	21, 23–26
<i>TrinCo Inv Co v United States</i> , 722 F3d 1375 (Fed Cir, 2013).....	27

State Statutes

Colo Rev Stat Ann 29-20-201.....	15
NM Stat Ann 42A-1-29	13
Wis Stat Ann 32.10	13

State Cases

<i>Rummage v State ex rel Dept of Transp</i> , 849 P2d 1109 (Okla Civ App, 1993)	13
<i>Stuart v Colorado Eastern R Co</i> , 61 Colo 58; 156 P 152 (1916)	15

Other Authorities

Barros, <i>At Last, Some Clarity: The Potential Long-Term Impact of Lingle v Chevron and the Separation of Takings and Substantive Due Process</i> , 69 Alb L Rev 343 (2006).....	29, 33–35
Dreher, <i>Lingle’s Legacy: Untangling Substantive Due Process from Takings Doctrine</i> , 30 Harv Envtl L Rev 371 (2006)	29, 31–34
Eagle, <i>Penn Central and its Reluctant Muftis</i> , 66 Baylor L Rev 1 (2014)	33–34
Ellickson, <i>Takings Legislation: A Comment</i> , 20 Harv JL & Pub Pol ‘y 75 (1996).....	13
Karkkainen, <i>The Police Power Revisited: Phantom Incorporation and the Roots of the Takings “Muddle,”</i> 90 Minn L Rev 826 (2006).....	29
Kent, <i>Construing the Canon: An exegesis of Regulatory Takings Jurisprudence After Lingle v Chevron</i> , 16 NYU Envtl LJ 63 (2008).....	29
Wright, <i>A Requiem for Regulatory Takings: Reclaiming Eminent Domain for Constitutional Property Claims</i> , 49 Envtl L 307 (2019)	32–34
